						PH0001139							
			S DEPARTMENT OF TH	s	e								
			SISTER OF HISTO			Kent							
		INVENTOR	RY - NOMINATION		FOR NPS USE ONLY								
		(Type all entries	s — complete applica	able sections)		ENTRY NUMBER							
	1	NAME			<u> </u>	MAN T NOVE	<u> </u>						
		COMMON: Tyn Head Court (Wethered Court) AND/OR HISTORIC: BIDING											
		LOCATION STREET AND NUMBER:			<u> </u>	- 1972							
Ξv	r f Oc	yer on South Little	Creek Road		<u>N/:::</u>	1777 							
		CITY OR TOWN:		60	$\sim \kappa_{\rm e}$	1							
		STATE Dover	2 - E	CODE CO	ÚNTY:		co	E LIC					
		Delaware		10	Kent		00						
	3.	CLASSIFICATION											
S		CATEGORY (Check One)	AWO	NERSHIP		STATUS	ACCESSIBL						
1 O N		District R Building Site Structure	☐ Public Pu	blic Acquisition: In Process Being Cor	s	<ul> <li>Occupied</li> <li>Unoccupied</li> <li>Preservation work</li> <li>in progress</li> </ul>	Yes: Restricted Unrestricted X						
NSTR	4.	Commercial In Educational Mi Entertainment Mu OWNER OF PROPERTY	litary 🗌 R	rivate Residence eligious cientific		Transportation Other (Specity)	Comments						
с С П С С С С		OWNER'S NAME: <u>Ernest Zimme</u> STREET AND NUMBER: <u>R.D.3, Box 1</u> City or town:	rman 15, South Litt!	le Creek Ro	oad	TE: CO							
•		Dover		Delaware 10									
	5.	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC				walt	<u> </u>						
		COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds STREET AND NUMBER: The Green											
		CITY OR TOWN: Dover			STATE Del	aware	CODE 10	-					
	6.	REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	ING SURVEYS		1			M					
		DATE OF SURVEY:	County	🗌 Local									
				- 26									
		STREET AND NUMBER:						. 🐼					
		CITY OR TOWN:			STATE:		CODE						
					·····								

•

FOR NPS USE ONLY

7. DESCRIPTION						1
			(Check One)			1
CONDITION	Excellent	Check One)	Deteriorated	Ruins	Unexposed	4
	Alter	, ,	4	(Check	(One)	
DESCRIBE THE	RESENT AND ORI	GINAL (if known) PHYSIC	L APPEARANCE			-
	red Court, a completely s	three-bay gambr	el-roofed str	ructure, is	constructed of	
simple mout the roof.	lding, and a Minor detai		table. Three tangular ligh	shed-roo	box cornice with fed dormers pur entry, and	
absences of	f a water ta	facade,matches ble and entry ov rmers, located o	er-light. Ir	addition,	the roof is	
The no	orth facade	is marked by two	windows, ass	ymetricall	y placed.	
with the ea	ast facade. v is modern	retains evidence Two windows, bo and occupies the	th on the fir	st floor,	remain; the	
north hall doors are i	An open s located on t	f Wethered Court tair occupies the he south partition south wall rema	e northeast c on wall. Of	corner, and	two interior	N S T R (
appliances and crown r	and cabinet moulding. A mantel and b	been obscured by ry. The west ro corner fireplace reast paneling;	om, however, e, now sealed	retains it l, is compl	s chair railing ete with	UCTIO
recently a	lded panelin	is a mixture of : g. It is presen odern bathroom.				S
the south a	are located	ontained by comm two corner firep loor remains unf:	laces, which			
		STILL ST	ROCINCS AL SC 1972 NATION			

Pre-Columbian	16th Century	🔀 18th Century	20th Century
15th Century	17th Century	19th Century	
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicab	le and Known)		
REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Ch	eck One or More as Appropri	ate)	
Aboriginal	🔲 Education	🕅 Political	🔲 Urban Planning
Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi-	- Other (Specify)
🔲 Historic	lndustry	losophy	
Agriculture	Invention	Science	
X Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture	
Art	Architecture	Social/Human-	
Commerce	Literature	itarian	
Communications	🔀 Military	Theater	······································
Conservation	Music	Transportation	

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

Prior to 1680 under the government of the Duke of York, Griffth Jones and John Glover took up a 650-acre tract called Tyn Head Court. In 1681 Jones and Glover, now prominent men in the area, were given patents to the land by William Penn's government.

Later, Robert French acquired the Tyn Head tract of 700 acres, and willed it to his daughter Catherine in 1713. Catherine married John Shannon and split the tract between their two daughters Mary and Ann. Ann Shannon married Major John Patton, an officer during the Revolutionary War, who was captured by the British in 1780 at Camden, South Carolina. The Patton tract included a frame house, no longer standing.

Mary Shannon married James Sykes, a Lieutenant in Caesar Rodney's Company, and later a delegate to the Continental Congresses of 1777 and 1778. James Sykes was also a delegate to the State Constitutional Convention. On the Sykes tract, the present brick, gambrel-roofed house was erected sometime before 1740.

The Sykes tract and house were inherited by their daughter, Mary, who married John Wethered. Thus, the property became known as Wethered Court.

In 1816 Wethered Court was bought by William Heverin, a shipowner, grain merchant, and farmer. Heverin added a lower brick wing to the south of the main portion of Wethered Court; the wing contained a kitchen with servants quarters above.

William Heverin sold Wethered Court in 1871. Since that time the house has been occupied by various farmers and tenants. The south wing was removed in 1954.



9. MAJOR	BIBLIOGRA	PHICAL RE	FERENCE	5										
Kee	and Bu pp. 89 n, Grego Philad	ry B., I Welphia:	of Delay LD. The The Swee	ware e De dish	e. Do escend	lan	r: Pub ts of al Soc	lic Ar Joran ietv.	chives Kyn of 1913. r	Commin New St	weden.	1963,		
Scn	arr, J. Compan	Thomas. Ny, 1888,	Vol. 2	y of , p.	Dela 1080	wa •	re. Pl	nilade	lphia:	L <b>.J.</b> 1	Richard	s and		
	ATITUDE A	ND LONGITU									COORDINA			
DEFINING A RECTANGLE LOCATING THE PROPERTY OF LESS THAN TEN ACRES											ERIY			
CORNER		TUDE	<u> </u>	SITUD			L	ATITUD	Ξ		LONGITUD	E		
NIW	Degrees Minu o	utes Seconds	Degrees Mir o	nutes: ,	Seconds "		Degrees 0	Minutes ,	Seconds "	Degree	s Minutes			
NW NE	o	, »	0	,	"		39	09	16	75	28	36		
SE	o		o	• •	n									
SW	õ	а за 	0	,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			······						
		AGE OF NOM				5			OUNTY D					
STATE:	STATES AN	ID COUNTIES	FOR PROP	ERTIE	CODE		COUNTY					CODE		
31012.			4			- `								
STATE:					CODE	- '	COUNTY:		<u></u>			CODE		
STATE:					CODE	- (	COUNTY:					CODE		
STATE:					CODE	_ <	OUNTY:					CODE		
11. FORM							7					I		
	D TITLE:	( <b>D</b> (	<u></u>		2 N. ( ) M ( 2007 )	<u> 1990</u>	<u>1. 1912 - 1915 - 1912 - 19</u>				<u></u>			
Mr.	Vincent	Rogers		• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••						DATI				
Div		Histori	cal and	Cul	tural	A	ffairs				10/72			
Hal	l of Reco	ords												
CITY OR						s	TATE					CODE		
$\frac{1}{12}$ DOV	<u>er</u>	FFICER CE	PTIFICAL	ION			De	lawang	PEGIST		IFICATIO	1 10		
12: 31A1L	LIAISONIO	n i nge n we	ACT IN TOPAT	1.0013								<u>Analiseus ser o</u>		
tiona1 89-665	As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na- tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been						I hereby certify that this property is included in the National Register.							
1	evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set forth by the National Park Service. The recommended						Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation							
level of significance of this nomination is: National State Local 🕱														
Name	Name S. Bulely Pourthe							Date <u>3/1/73</u> ATTEST:						
	Dr. E. Berkeley Tomphins Title State Liaison Officer Date 8-24-72							$I \wedge A = I$						
Title								Keeper of The National Register						
Date									2-2-	7.7	3			

z S ч 70 C n

T | 0

